

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CHARLES WILKIE, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

HARVEY FRANK ROBBINS,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE OREGON CATTLEMEN'S
ASSOCIATION AND NEVADA N-6
GRAZING BOARD AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
PAUL A. TURCKE
Counsel of Record
CARL J. WITHROE
Attorney
MOORE SMITH BUXTON
& TURCKE, CHTD.
950 West Bannock Street,
Suite 520
Boise, ID 83702
208-331-1800

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
The Administrative Procedure Act Does Not Preclude A <i>Bivens</i> Claim Alleging Fifth Amendment Violations By Federal Officers Where Those Violations Do Not Relate To Final Agency Action And Where There Is No Alternative Remedy.....	4
I. Respondent Alleged Violations By Individual Officers Of His Fifth Amendment Rights, Not Solely That He Is Aggrieved By Final Agency Action	6
II. The APA Makes Reviewable Only Agency Actions, Not Actions For Constitutional Violations Against Government Officers, Where The Conduct Is Unrelated To Agency Action.....	9
III. There Is No Underlying Comprehensive Regulatory Or Remedial Scheme For Which The APA Could Provide A Remedy Or Be Viewed As An Equally Effective Substitute For Recovery Directly Under The Constitution.....	14
IV. There Are No Other “Special Factors Counseling Hesitation In The Absence Of Affirmative Action By Congress”	20
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Americopters, LLC v. Federal Aviation Administration</i> , 441 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Ballasteros v. Ashcroft</i> , 452 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	7, 8
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	9, 15, 18, 19, 20
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	22
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	12
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	5, 9, 19, 21
<i>Collins v. Bender</i> , 195 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 1999).....	10, 11
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 69 (2001)	4, 20
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	5, 9, 19, 22
<i>District Props. Assocs. v. The District of Columbia</i> , 743 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Federal Power Comm'n v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 423 U.S. 326 (1976).....	12, 13
<i>Jones v. TVA</i> , 948 F.2d 258 (6th Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Miller v. United States Dep't of Agric.</i> , 143 F.3d 1413 (11th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Moore v. Glickman</i> , 113 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 1997).....	6, 17
<i>Nebraska Beef, Ltd. v. Greening</i> , 398 F.3d 1080 (8th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 1908 (2006)	9, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pipkin v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 951 F.2d 272 (10th Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Saul v. United States</i> , 928 F.2d 829 (9th Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sinclair v. Hawke</i> , 314 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Sky Ad, Inc. v. McClure</i> , 951 F.2d 1146 (9th Cir. 1991).....	6, 16
<i>Spagnola v. Mathis</i> , 859 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Volk v. Hobson</i> , 866 F.2d 1398 (Fed. Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1092 (1989)	17
<i>Zephyr Aviation, LLC v. Dailey</i> , 247 F.3d 565 (5th Cir. 2005).....	11
 DECISIONS OF THE INTERIOR BOARD OF LAND APPEALS	
<i>Carey Horowitz</i> , 138 IBLA 330 (1997).....	13
<i>Laguna Gatuna, Inc.</i> , 131 IBLA 169 (1994).....	13
<i>Organized Sportsmen of Lassen County</i> , 124 IBLA 325 (1992)	13
<i>Rainer Huck, et al.</i> , 168 IBLA 365 (2006)	13
<i>Rivers Edge Trust</i> , 166 IBLA 297 (2005).....	13
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 165 IBLA 342 (2005)	13
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 551(13).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 701	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
5 U.S.C. § 704	10
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B).....	6, 10, 14
 REGULATIONS	
43 C.F.R. § 4.1.....	13
